« | &

ga' LB/DON [25/207)

WEB BASED DATA COLLECTION & FUND TRANSFER
SYSTEM for PEOPLES BANK

BT NE—.

) LIBRARY

UNIVERSITY 27 MBRATUW A, 51" aagxa
MORATUWA
 J

A.D.R.Priyantha

MScIT/05/10026
@
o @4 AN \O /‘%
coaloaz)
. // University of Moratuwa
- (A IRTOM LM ™
102503

Dissertation submitted to the faculty of Information“Technology, University of
Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of
MSC in Information Technology.

3 July 2010
/OR503

102503




Declaration

I declare that this dissertation does not incorporate, without acknowledgment, any

material previously submitted for a Degree or a Diploma in any University and to the

best of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously

published or written by another person or myself except where due reference is made

in the text. I also hereby give consent for my dissertation, if accepted, to be made

available for photocopying and for interlibrary ldaris", and for"t'hé' titié ‘and Summary to

be made available to outside organization.

Name of Student

Supervised by

............................................

Name of Supervisor

Signature of Student

Coordinator/MEc i infoimation Technology
Faculty of Information Technology
University of Moratuwa, Moratuwa

Sri Lanka



Acknowledgements

My heartiest thanks should goes to my Supervisor Dr. Ajith Madurapperuma, Dr.
Janaka Balasuriya and Mr. Shaminda for the guidance, assistance and encouragement

given me during the period of project.

Also sincerely thanks to all my teachers, who taught subjects in my MSc degree and
the things that I learnt from many subjects were helped me to fulfill this hard task to

be a manageable one.

Many thanks also to my wife Nilmini who is willingly contributed her valuable time,
suggestions and interest throughout the project & many thanks to my daughter

Sanduni & son Sethum too.

Also sincerely thanks to all my friends, who encourage and help me to success this

project.



Abstract
Currently we are using traditional method of fund transferring for any amounts within
the banking sector. Banks also demand substantial fees to transfer money from one
account to another account. According to that each bank uses various methods to
transferring funds among the banks such as Cheques, Bank Drafts, SWIFT etc. Also
within the branch of a particular bank, they use Cheques & Branch Advises etc. The
customers of each bank hope to have a very effective, secured & speedy method to get
their funds from any branch within the Island. Therefore it is very useful to have a fast

and cost effective money transfer method for Peoples Bank.

The Peoples Bank as a leading government bank in our country, we have huge
customer base not only in the Island but also all over the world. Also we have lot of
number of corporate customers such as Sri Lanka Army, Ceylon Electricity Board, Sri
Lanka Telecom, Sri Lanka Navy etc. They handover their salaries, EPF payments,
Loan payments to credit their accounts in every month. To dispatch those transactions
we use couple of funds transferring methods mentioned in first paragraph. But some
of them are not act as efficient manner. In additionally those customers hand over
their datg “by hand from “each ‘part’ of the Islandlikel Anuradhapura, Kandy, Galle,
Kurunegala eic. So 'sometimes they-are” unable' to handover-those on-time to the
People’s Barnk head office due to various reasons.

Considering the private sector bank, they use very fast methods of fund transferring,
than the government sector banks.

Therefore this new system introduces to eliminate the drawbacks of existing data
collection & funds transferring methods. After implementing the proposed system, we
can reduce manpower, time, stationeries, outstanding issues, cost of various categories
etc. It is also will help to corporate customers to send the data, download return
transactions through the web.

This would be more secure and cost effective when compare with the existing money
transferring methods in Peoples Bank. -

The purpose of this project is to show the usefulness of such a system for Peoples

Bank and implement a prototype for branch to branch funds transferring.



Table of Contents

Page

Chapter1 - Introduction 01
1.1 Introduction 01

1.2 Background and Motivation 02

1.3 Aims & Objectives 02

1.4 Proposed System Environment 03

1.5 Brief Description of the Solution 03

1.6 Structure of the Dissertation 06
Chapter2 - Current Issues & Solutions 07
2.1 Introduction 07

2.2 Problem Domain 07

2.3 Other’s Approach to Solve the Similar Problem 09

2.3.1 Standing Orders 09

2.3.2 Official Cheques & Drafts 09

2.3.3.. Branch Advices & Claim Vouchers 10

2.3.4 Sinten Branch. Transactions (IBT) 11

235 PC based Fund Transfer System 11

2.4 Comparison of Proposed & Existing System 12

2.5 Comments on Comparison with Proposed System 13

2.6 Summary 13
Chapter3 - Technology adopted 14
3.1 Introduction 14

3.2 Software Process Model 14

3.3 Software specification 17

3.4 Software Design 18

3.5 Technologies and techniques Used to Implement the System 19

3.6 Alternative Systems 21

3.7 Summary 21

iv



Chapter4 - The Approach to Solve the Problem

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Description of the proposed solution
4.3 Inputs to the System

4.4 Output by the System

4.5 Benefits to the users

4.6 Selecting Software Process Model

4.7 The System Analysis and Design Methodology

4.8 Unified Modeling Language — UML

4.8.1 Use Case Diagram — for Functional Requirements
4.8.2 Activity Diagrams using use case Descriptions

4.8.3 Sequence Diagrams using Activity Diagrams

4.8.4 ER Diagram
4.9 Development Tools
4,10 Operating System
4.11 Summary

Chapter 5 = Analysis’' & Design

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Software Requirements
5.2.1 Functional Requirements
5.2.2 Non Functional Requirements
5.3 Top Level Architecture
5.4 Architectural Design
5.5 Use Case Diagram
5.6 Main Functions of the system
5.7 Sequence Diagrams
5.7.1 Logonto CAFT
5.7.2 Check Files & Download
5.8 Database Structures

5.9 Summary

22

22
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
27

28

28
28
28
29
30
32
33
34

35
36
37
38



Chapter 6 - Implementation 39

6.1 Introduction 39

6.2 Explanation of Each Module 39

6.2.1 Check Files & Download 39

6.2.2 File Validation 40

6.2.3 Method of Header Validation 40

6.3 Other Main Modules of the Systém ‘ 41

6.4 Summary 42
Chapter 7 - Evaluation of the System 43
7.1 Goal 43

7.2 Objectives 43

7.3 The testing plan 44

7.3.1 Code Level Testing 44

7.3.2  Unit Testing 45

7.3.3 User Acceptance Testing 45

7.4 Inph_t DataTesting 45
7.4_. 1’: Y.ogin to Main Menu at CAFT System 46

742 New User Creation option at CAFT System 46

7.4.3 Customer Data validation 47

7.5 Summary 47
Chapter8 - Conclusion & further work 48
8.1 Achievement of objectives 48

8.2 Problem Encountered 48

8.3 Limitations of the solution 49

8.4 Future work 49
References 50
Appendix A Use Cases, Functional Descriptions, Sequence Diagrams 51-74

Appendix B Pseudo Codes, Screen Shots, Source Codes 75-94

vi



Figure
Figure
Figure
Table
Figure
Figure
Table
Table
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Table
Table
Figure
Table
Table
Table
Al
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
A2
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

1.1
2.1
2.2
2.1
3.1
32
4.1
4.2
5.1
52
53
5.4
5.5
5.1
52
7.1
7.1
7.2
7.3

Al.l
Al.2:

Al

Ald:
AlS
Al.6
Al7
Al8
Al9

Use Cases

Al.10 -

Al.ll
Al.12

A2.1
A22
A23
A24
A2.5
A2.6
A27
A28
A29
A2.10

List of Figures

Overview of the System

Cheque Routine

Branch Advise system

Proposed System Vs. Other Systems
Waterfall Model

Evolutionary Development

Comparison of Software Process Models

Comparison in Systems Analysis & Design

Top Level Architecture

Architectural Design of the System

Use case Diagram of the System
Sequence Diagram logon to the CAFT
Sequence Diagram to check upload files
Customer Data Table (Header file)
Bank/Branch Codes Table

Testing stages

Test Cases of Login to Main Menu

Test Cases of New User Creation

Test Cases of Customer Data Validation

Access PB Website & Upload Data
Corporate, Customer. Login
Data Validation & Upload Data
Return Downloading

Processi Dataffile

Change Paying Date

Batch Deletion

Final Data Processing

Data Printing

Transaction Inquiry

Return Handling

Authorization

Functional Requirements

Data Validation & Uploading
Return Downloading

Data Processing

Change Paying Date

Batch Deletion

Final Processing

Transaction Inquiry

Return Handling

User Creation

Authorization

vii

Page
03
10
11
12
15
16
24
25
30
32
33
35
36
37
37
44
46
46
47

51
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
56
56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67



A3
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Ad
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
B2
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Table’s Structures

A3l - Customer Data File

A32 - Data File (IBT/OWD)

A33 - Transaction Code file

A34 - Return Code file

A3S5 - Corporate Customer’s Detail File

A36 - Reconciliation File

A3.7 - Return File

A38 - Return Log File
Sequence Diagrams

A4l - Batch Deletion

A42 - Change Paying Date

A43 - Check Files & Download

Ad44 - Data Deletion

A4S - Final File Transfer

A46 - Final Data Processing

A4.7 - Printing Summaries & Entries

A48 - Data Transfer to other Interfaces
Screen Shots

B2.1 - Logon Screen

B22 - Main Menu

B23 - New Customer Registration Menu

B24 - Customer’s Data File Processing Menu

viii

68
68
68
69
69
69
70
70

70
71
71
72
72
73
73
74

82
82
83
84



Abbreviations

Term Definition
PB Peoples Bank
SLACH Sri Lanka Automated Clearing House
IBT Inter Branch Transactions
OWD Out Ward Transactions
IWD Inward Transactions
SIBS Silverlake Integrated Banking System
PABS Peoples Automated Banking System

ix




