

## WEB BASED DATA COLLECTION & FUND TRANSFER

# SYSTEM for PEOPLES BANK

LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA STLANKA MORATUWA

### A.D.R.Priyantha MScIT/05/10026



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk





TH

Dissertation submitted to the faculty of Information Technology, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of MSC in Information Technology.

July 2010

1

102503

# 102503

### **Declaration**

I declare that this dissertation does not incorporate, without acknowledgment, any material previously submitted for a Degree or a Diploma in any University and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person or myself except where due reference is made in the text. I also hereby give consent for my dissertation, if accepted, to be made available for photocopying and for interlibrary loans, and for the title and summary to be made available to outside organization.

A.D. R. Priyantha

Name of Student

Supervised by

University of Moratuwa, Sri LanRate 2011/11/15 **Electronic Theses & Dissertations** www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Dr. J. C Balasuriya

Name of Supervisor

Signature of Student

For SUL

Signature of Supervisor

Date....15/11/2011

Coordinator/MSc in Information Technology Faculty of Information Technology University of Moratuwa, Moratuwa Sri Lanka

#### Acknowledgements

My heartiest thanks should goes to my Supervisor Dr. Ajith Madurapperuma, Dr. Janaka Balasuriya and Mr. Shaminda for the guidance, assistance and encouragement given me during the period of project.

Also sincerely thanks to all my teachers, who taught subjects in my MSc degree and the things that I learnt from many subjects were helped me to fulfill this hard task to be a manageable one.

Many thanks also to my wife Nilmini who is willingly contributed her valuable time, suggestions and interest throughout the project & many thanks to my daughter Sanduni & son Sethum too.

Also sincerely thanks to all my friends, who encourage and help me to success this project.



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

#### Abstract

Currently we are using traditional method of fund transferring for any amounts within the banking sector. Banks also demand substantial fees to transfer money from one account to another account. According to that each bank uses various methods to transferring funds among the banks such as Cheques, Bank Drafts, SWIFT etc. Also within the branch of a particular bank, they use Cheques & Branch Advises etc. The customers of each bank hope to have a very effective, secured & speedy method to get their funds from any branch within the Island. Therefore it is very useful to have a fast and cost effective money transfer method for Peoples Bank.

The Peoples Bank as a leading government bank in our country, we have huge customer base not only in the Island but also all over the world. Also we have lot of number of corporate customers such as Sri Lanka Army, Ceylon Electricity Board, Sri Lanka Telecom, Sri Lanka Navy etc. They handover their salaries, EPF payments, Loan payments to credit their accounts in every month. To dispatch those transactions we use couple of funds transferring methods mentioned in first paragraph. But some of them are not act as efficient manner. In additionally those customers hand over their data by hand from each part of the Island like Anuradhapura, Kandy, Galle, Kurunegala etc. So sometimes they are unable to handover those on-time to the People's Bank head office due to various reasons.

Considering the private sector bank, they use very fast methods of fund transferring, than the government sector banks.

Therefore this new system introduces to eliminate the drawbacks of existing data collection & funds transferring methods. After implementing the proposed system, we can reduce manpower, time, stationeries, outstanding issues, cost of various categories etc. It is also will help to corporate customers to send the data, download return transactions through the web.

This would be more secure and cost effective when compare with the existing money transferring methods in Peoples Bank.

The purpose of this project is to show the usefulness of such a system for Peoples Bank and implement a prototype for branch to branch funds transferring.

# **Table of Contents**

Page

•

Chapter 1 - Introduction	01
1.1 Introduction	01
1.2 Background and Motivation	02
1.3 Aims & Objectives	02
1.4 Proposed System Environment	03
1.5 Brief Description of the Solution	03
1.6 Structure of the Dissertation	06
Chapter 2 - Current Issues & Solutions	07
2.1 Introduction	07
2.2 Problem Domain	07
2.3 Other's Approach to Solve the Similar Problem	09
2.3.1 Standing Orders	09
2.3.2 Official Cheques & Drafts	09
2.3.3 Branch Advices & Claim Vouchers Sri Lanka	10
2.3.4 Inter Branch Transactions (IBT) issertations	11
2.3.5 PC based Fund Transfer System	11
2.4 Comparison of Proposed & Existing System	12
2.5 Comments on Comparison with Proposed System	13
2.6 Summary	13
Chapter 3 - Technology adopted	14
3.1 Introduction	14
3.2 Software Process Model	14
3.3 Software specification	17
3.4 Software Design	18
3.5 Technologies and techniques Used to Implement the System	19
3.6 Alternative Systems	21
3.7 Summary	21

Chapter 4 - The Approach to Solve the Problem	22			
4.1 Introduction	22			
4.2 Description of the proposed solution	22			
4.3 Inputs to the System 2				
4.4 Output by the System 2				
4.5 Benefits to the users 2				
4.6 Selecting Software Process Model 2				
4.7 The System Analysis and Design Methodology 2				
4.8 Unified Modeling Language – UML	25			
4.8.1 Use Case Diagram – for Functional Requirements	25			
4.8.2 Activity Diagrams using use case Descriptions	26			
4.8.3 Sequence Diagrams using Activity Diagrams	26			
4.8.4 ER Diagram	26			
4.9 Development Tools				
4.10 Operating System	27			
4.11 Summary University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	27			
Electronic Theses & Dissertations	•			
Chapter 5 Analysis & Design	28			
5.1 Introduction	28			
5.2 Software Requirements	28			
5.2.1 Functional Requirements	28			
5.2.2 Non Functional Requirements	29			
5.3 Top Level Architecture	30			
5.4 Architectural Design	32			
5.5 Use Case Diagram	33			
5.6 Main Functions of the system	34			
5.7 Sequence Diagrams				
5.7.1 Logon to CAFT	35			
5.7.2 Check Files & Download	36			
5.8 Database Structures	37			
5.9 Summary	38			

Chapter 6 - Implementation	39		
6.1 Introduction	39		
6.2 Explanation of Each Module	39		
6.2.1 Check Files & Download	39		
6.2.2 File Validation	40		
6.2.3 Method of Header Validation	. 40		
6.3 Other Main Modules of the System	41		
6.4 Summary	42		
Chapter 7 - Evaluation of the System	43		
7.1 Goal	43		
7.2 Objectives	43		
7.3 The testing plan	44		
7.3.1 Code Level Testing	44		
7.3.2 Unit Testing	45		
7.3.3 User Acceptance Testing	45		
7.4 Input Data Testingsity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	45		
7.4.1 Login to Main Menu at CAFT System www.lib.mrt.ac.lk 7.4.2 New User Creation option at CAFT System	46 46		
7.4.3 Customer Data validation	47		
7.5 Summary	47		
Chapter 8 - Conclusion & further work	48		
8.1 Achievement of objectives	48		
8.2 Problem Encountered	48		
8.3 Limitations of the solution			
8.4 Future work			
References	50		
Appendix A Use Cases, Functional Descriptions, Sequence Diagrams	51 - 74		
Appendix B Pseudo Codes, Screen Shots, Source Codes	75 – 94		

# List of Figures

			8		Page
Figure	1.1	-	Overview of the System	-	03
Figure	2.1	-	Cheque Routine	-	10
Figure	2.2	-	Branch Advise system	-	11
Table	2.1	-	Proposed System Vs. Other Systems	-	12
Figure	3.1	-	Waterfall Model	-	15
Figure	3.2	-	Evolutionary Development	-	16
Table	4.1	-	Comparison of Software Process Models	-	24
Table	4.2	-	Comparison in Systems Analysis & Design	-	25
Figure	5.1	-	Top Level Architecture	-	30
Figure	5.2	-	Architectural Design of the System	-	32
Figure	5.3	-	Use case Diagram of the System	-	33
Figure	5.4	-	Sequence Diagram logon to the CAFT	-	35
Figure	5.5	-	Sequence Diagram to check upload files	-	36
Table	5.1	-	Customer Data Table (Header file)	-	37
Table	5.2	-	Bank/Branch Codes Table	-	37
Figure	7.1	-	Testing stages	-	44
Table	7.1	-	Test Cases of Login to Main Menu	-	46
Table	7.2	-	Test Cases of New User Creation	-	46
Table	7.3	-	Test Cases of Customer Data Validation	-	47
Al	Use C	ases			
Figure	A1.1	-	Access PB Website & Upload Data	-	51
Figure	A1.2	- p	Corporate Customer Login Sri Lonko	-	52
Figure	A1.3	HELL C	Data Validation & Upload Data	_	52
Figure	A1.4	<u>)</u>	EReturn Downloading & Dissertations	-	53
Figure	A1.5		vProcessiDatafileC.Ik	-	53
Figure	A1.6	-	Change Paying Date		54
Figure	A1.7	-	Batch Deletion	-	54
Figure	A1.8	-	Final Data Processing	-	55
Figure	A1.9	- (	Data Printing	-	55
Figure	A1.1	0 -	Transaction Inquiry	-	56
Figure	A1.1	1 -	Return Handling	-	56
Figure	A1.1	2 -	Authorization	-	57
AŽ	Functi	ional	Requirements		
Figure	A2.1	-	Data Validation & Uploading	-	58
Figure	A2.2	-	Return Downloading	-	59
Figure	A2.3	-	Data Processing	-	60
Figure	A2.4	-	Change Paying Date	-	61
Figure	A2.5	-	Batch Deletion	-	62
Figure	A2.6		Final Processing	-	63
Figure	A2.7	-	Transaction Inquiry	-	64
Figure	A2.8	-	Return Handling	-	65
Figure	A2.9	) _	User Creation	-	66
Figure	A2.1	0 -	Authorization	-	67

Q

### A3 Table's Structures

Table	A3.1	-	Customer Data File	-	68
Table	A3.2	-	Data File (IBT/OWD)	-	68
Table	A3.3	-	Transaction Code file	-	68
Table	A3.4	-	Return Code file	-	69
Table	A3.5	-	Corporate Customer's Detail File	-	69
Table	A3.6	-	Reconciliation File	-	69
Table	A3.7	-	Return File	-	70
Table	A3.8	-	Return Log File	-	70
A4	Sequen	ce D	iagrams		
Figure	A4.1	-	Batch Deletion	-	70
Figure	A4.2	-	Change Paying Date	-	71
Figure	A4.3	-	Check Files & Download	-	71
Figure	A4.4	-	Data Deletion	-	72
Figure	A4.5	-	Final File Transfer	-	72
Figure	A4.6	-	Final Data Processing	-	73
Figure	A4.7	-	Printing Summaries & Entries	-	73
Figure	A4.8	-	Data Transfer to other Interfaces	-	74
B2	Screen	Shot	S		
Figure	B2.1	-	Logon Screen	-	82
Figure	B2.2	-	Main Menu	-	82
Figure	B2.3	-	New Customer Registration Menu	-	83
Figure	B2.4	-	Customer's Data File Processing Menu	-	84
		1	University of Moratuwa Sri Lan	ka	



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations

.

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

### Abbreviations

Term	Definition
РВ	Peoples Bank
SLACH	Sri Lanka Automated Clearing House
IBT	Inter Branch Transactions
OWD	Out Ward Transactions
IWD	Inward Transactions
SIBS	Silverlake Integrated Banking System
PABS	Peoples Automated Banking System



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk